P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. ____

ADOPTION NOTICE

The undersigned Graves Co. Water Distrect
(Name of Utility) System
of <u>Graves County</u> hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes
its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all
tariffs and supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing
(Nature of Service) service at braves county
in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky by <u>Hickory Water District</u> of <u>Braves</u> County (Name of Predecessor)
and in effect on the 3/st day of December, 20 12, the date on which
the public service business of the said <u>Hickory Wate</u> District (Name of Predecessor)
was taken over by it.
This notice is issued on the _2rd day of, 20_13,
in conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs
of Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.
CANCELLED
APR 3 0 2013 By
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Authorized by Ky.P.S.C. Order No. 2012-00358
Bunt Kirling
1/1/2013
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

GRAYES COUNTY FOR

PSC KY NO._

SHEET NO.

GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

CANCELLING PSC KY NO.___

SHEET NO.

MONTHLY WATER RATES - PHASE I

5/8" x 3/4" Meter

First	2,000 gallons
Next	8,000 gallons
Next	10,000 gallons
Next	30,000 gallons
Over	50,000 gallons

1" Meter

First	5,000 gallons
Next	5,000 gallons
Next	10,000 gallons
Next	30,000 gallons
Over	50,000 gallons

2" Meter

First ~	20,000 gallons
Next	30,000 gallons
Over	50,000 gallons

Wholesale Water Rate

\$13.30 Minimum Bill 4.73 per 1,000 gallons 4.26 per 1,000 gallons 3.78 per 1,000 gallons 3.30 per 1,000 gallons

\$27.49 Minimum Bill 4.73 per 1,000 gallons 4.26 per 1,000 gallons 3.78 per 1,000 gallons 3.30 per 1,000 gallons

\$93.74 Minimum Bill 3.78 per 1,000 gallons 3.30 per 1,000 gallons

\$2.52 per 1,000 gallons



DATE OF ISSUE	9/05/12
	MONTH/DATE/YEAR
DATE EFFECTIVE	9/05/12 MONTH/DATE/YEAR
ISSUED BY	m (Dour?
Cilican	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER
TITLE CHAIRMAN,	GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
	ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2012-1	90278 DATED 9/05/12

DU	KENTUCKY	
PU	BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	
	TARIFF BRANCH	
	Bunt Kirtley	
-	EFFECTIVE	
	9/5/2012	
PU	RSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)	

ForGraves County Community town city
PSC KY No1
Original Sheet No4
Cancelling No
Sheet No

Graves County Water District Name of Utility

B. Deposits:

Residential Deposits:

Commercial Deposits:

\$40.00

Deposit shall be based on the average bill of similar customers and premises in the system. Deposit shall not exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the customer's estimated annual bill.



	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE .8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 2008Date EffectiveAugust 29 Issued By:_Johnny DowdyTitleChairman Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By A Decemponent Sections (1)

ForGraves County Community town city
PSC KY No1
_Original Sheet No5
Cancelling No

Sheet No.

JUL 0 1 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC

Graves County Water District Name of Utility

> C. Meter Set / Tap-On Charges: 5/8" - 3/4"

\$450.00

All larger meters require approval by the utility board and, if approved, will be CANCELLED installed at actual cost.

Special Projects:

- SERVICE COMMISSION 1. A special project is defined as an extension of service that is funded in part or in full by government loans and/or grants.
- 2. From the initial design and construction, but before completion of a special project, the District may offer a discounted meter set/tap-on charge.
- 3. All discounts will be for existing dwellings and businesses only. A foundation constructed to above grade line will be considered as existing.
- The full amount of the meter set/tap-on charge must be paid in advance of 4. service hook-up.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 2008 Date Effective_August 29 Issued By:Johnny Dowdy Title Chairman Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By H Deen By H Deen Executive Director

For ___Graves County _____ Community town city PSC KY No.____1 ____ _Original Sheet No.____6

Cancelling No.

____Sheet No.____

â

Graves County Water District Name of Utility

D. Special Non-Recurring Charges:

Connection Charge:	\$25.00
Reconnection Charge:	\$25.00
Returned Check Charge:	\$25.00
Service Charge:	\$25.00
After-Hours Service Charge:	\$75.00
Late Payment Notice Charge:	\$2.00
Late Payment Penalty:	10%



	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8,2008 Date Issued By:Johnny Dowdy Title Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	ChairmanBy

ForGraves County Community town city
PSC KY No1
_Original Sheet No9
Cancelling No
Sheet No.

CANCELLED

APR 3 0 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Graves County Water District Name of Utility

E. 1. Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of Mayfield Electric & Water Systems, or to any designated agent, on the date of issue. The past due date shall be the tenth (10th) day after the date of issue. Bills will be dated and mailed on the first (1st) day of each month.

- 2. All bills not paid on or before the past due date shall be deemed delinquent. The District will serve a customer a written final notice of said delinquency. If the delinquent bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days after the date of such final notice, the water supply to the customer may be discontinued without further notice.
- 3. Meters will be read monthly between the 12th and 22nd of each month.
- F. Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, a charge will be made for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection will not be made until after all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the District have been paid.
- G. All meters shall be maintained at the expense of the District and the District reserves the right to determine the size of the meter used.

. 1	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 008 / Date Effective_August 29	2008 SECTION 9 (1)
Issued By:_Johnny Dowdy TitleChairman Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By W Diffecutive Director

	ForGraves County Community town city
<u>Graves County Water District</u> Name of Utility	PSC KY No1
	_Original Sheet No12
	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

Q. Complaints may be made to the operator of the system whose decision may be appealed to the Board of Commissioners of the District within ten (10) days; otherwise the operator's decision will be final. If a written complaint, or a complaint made in person at the utility office is not resolved, the utility shall provide written notice to the complainant of his right to file a complaint with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC), and shall provide him with the address and telephone number of the PSC. If a telephonic complaint is not resolved, the utility shall provide at least oral notice to the complainant of his right to file a complaint with the PSC and the address and telephone number of the PSC.

- R. The water bills may be paid at the main office of Mayfield Electric & Water Systems, 301 East Broadway, Mayfield, KY, 42066. Bills may also be paid at the drop box at 4182 State Route 121 South, Mayfield, KY. Bills may also be mailed to P.O. Box 331, Mayfield, KY.
- S. Upon request from a customer, and reasonable proof of leak, the District shall grant one (1) leak adjustment per year. The adjustment shall be based on the customer's twelve month average usage.

CANCELLED

T. There must be a water meter for each residential unit.

	APR 3 0 2012 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 2008 Date Effective_Aug Issued By:Johnny Dowdy Title Chairman Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By By Executive Director

For___Graves County____ Community town city PSC KY No.____1 __Original Sheet No.____14 Cancelling No._____ ____Sheet No._____

CANCELLED

APR 3 0 2013

III. Water Main Extensions:

Graves County Water District

Name of Utility

All developers must submit a preliminary drawing of the water many ensurement of the District for review. These plans must be prepared by a professional engineer. After reviewing the plan, the Board will contact the developer with changes or final approval. The District will submit the plans to the Division of Water.

After approval by the Division of Water, the District will hire a contractor to construct the project. The District will be paid for the project by the developer before any work is begun. The final cost of the project will not exceed cost estimate.

A ten (10) year refund period will begin after the project is completed and a contract is signed by both parties. The date will become the anniversary date. The developer will be reimbursed annually on this date for any water meter installed on said water extension.

To determine the refund amount, the total cost of the project will be divided by the total length of the extension. This will determine the cost per foot. At each anniversary date, the cost of 50 feet of the main extension will be paid to the developer for each water meter installed during that *year*. (All persons desiring water will be responsible for the meter tap-on charge.)

Refunds shall continue each year until reimbursement is paid in full (no interest) or ten years have elapsed, whichever occurs first. No refunds after ten years.

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 2008	By H Deem By H Deem Executive Director

	ForGraves County Community town city
	PSC KY No1
	_Original Sheet No15
<u>Graves County Water District</u> Name of Utility	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

IV. Deposits:

All customers shall pay deposits. All residential customer deposits shall be \$40.00. Commercial customer deposits shall be based on the average bill of similar customers and premises in the system. Deposit shall not exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the customer's estimated annual bill.

Interest on deposits will be calculated according to 807 KAR 5:006 Section 7 (6). Interest accrued shall be refunded to the customer or credited to the customer's bill on an annual basis. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and interest earned shall be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer.

A deposit of \$1000.00 shall be charged on all 3" fire hydrant meters. This deposit will not be refunded if the meter is not returned in satisfactory condition. Meters will be read monthly and bill according to actual usage.

CANCELLED JUL 0 1 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 8 2008Date Effective_August 2 Issued By:Johnny DowdyTitleChairman Signature of OfficerY Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By A Decutive Director

	ForGraves County Community town city
unty Water District Utility	PSC KY No1
	_Original Sheet No18
	Cancelling No
	Sheet No

Graves Co Name of

E. After-Hours Service Charge: Will be assessed whenever service call requests are received after regular office hours, weekends, and holidays; in the event the trouble is not the responsibility of the District. This charge shall also apply to the connection of new services or the reconnection of a discontinued service.F. Late Payment Notice Charge: Will be assessed whenever a late notice is mailed when a utility payment is not made by the due date.

G. Late Payment Penalty: Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 Section 8 (3)(h), a penalty will be assessed when a customer fails to pay a bill for services by the due date shown on the customer's bill. The penalty will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less any taxes and any prior penalty amounts. Any penalty may be assessed only once on any bill for rendered services, and any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service rendered. Additional penalty charges shall not be assessed on unpaid penalty charges.

CANCELLED JUL 0 1 2013 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 8/29/2008 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Date of Issue_September 2008Date Effective_August 29 Issued By:Johnny DowdyTitleChairman Signature of Officer Issued by Authority of Case No2007-00496	By H Deem Executive Director